250 kilometers south of Dipolog City and has Junior High School but only Senior High School in grade 11 

students of Siocon District with four hundred twenty-eight students were included in this study. 

Respondents of the Study 

The study respondents were a complete numeration of the four hundred twenty-eight (428) TVL 

students of Senior High School in Siocon District, Division of Zamboanga del Norte during the first semester of 

school year 2022-2023.  

Research Instrument 

The questionnaire used in the study consisted of three parts. Part I measured students’ perceptions toward